

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

# FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1873.

27

### Снар. 268.

POLICE COURT, BANGOR .- HAMLIN'S GRANT ANNEXED TO WOODSTOCK.

#### Chapter 268.

An act to amend "an act providing for the appointment and duties of a recorder of the police court of Bangor," approved March fourteen, eighteen bundred and fifty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The salary of the recorder of the police court of the city of Bangor shall be established at five hundred dollars, instead of the sum now allowed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1873.

### Chapter 269.

An act to annex the plantation of Hamlin's Grant, in the county of Oxford, to the town of Woodsteek.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory known as Hamlin's Grant, in the county of Oxford, is hereby annexed to the town of Woodstock, in said county, and the corporate powers and organization of said plantation shall cease on the passage of this act, except that they shall continue for the period of two years for the sole purpose of collecting its dues and paying its debts, and of suing and being sued.

SECT. 2. Said town shall not be liable for any portion of the debt of said plantation; nor shall said plantation or the property, or the inhabitants thereof be liable for any part of the existing debt of said town; but in assessing taxes for that purpose the assessors of Woodstock shall omit the lands, property and inhabitants residing on the territory now constituting said plantation.

SECT. 3. The present assessors of said plantation, prior to the first day of March next, shall settle with all persons having unsettled dealings with said plantation, collect its dues and assess a tax sufficient to pay its indebtedness and commit it to the collector, who shall collect it as soon as may be and pay it to the treasurer; and the latter shall immediately pay the same toward the debt of said plantation; and said collector and treasurer may continue in office, subject to all the liabilities and penalties provided by law for such officers, till the fourth day of March, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, if necessary, for the purposes aforesaid and no other.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1873.

Hamlin's Grant annexed to

Woodstock.

Two years allowed to collect dues and pay debts.

Town not liable for debts of plantation.

Taxes, how assessed.

Business of plantation, how settled.

Collector and treasurer, term of office and liabilities.

Salary established.